# **CHAPTER 46**

#### (House Bill 163)

### AN ACT concerning

# Howard County - Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board -Qualifications for Membership

#### Ho. Co. 15-08

FOR the purpose of altering the qualifications for membership on the Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board in Howard County; prohibiting a member of the Hearing Board from being employed by the Howard County government; and generally relating to the Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board in Howard County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 15–107.1(a)(1) and (4)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 15-107.1(d)(1)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages**

### 15–107.1.

- (a) (1) In this section the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (4) "Hearing Board" means the Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board in Howard County.
- (d) (1) A Hearing Board member may not hold another public office or be employed by [a public body] **THE HOWARD COUNTY GOVERNMENT**.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2008.